

2000~2001 年：

中国农村经济形势分析与预测

农村经济绿皮书

中国社会科学院农村发展研究所 著
国家统计局农村社会经济调查总队

社会科学文献出版社
SOCIAL SCIENCES DOCUMENTATION PUBLISHING HOUSE

农 村 经 济 绿 皮 书

2000 ~ 2001 年：
中国农村经济形势分析与预测

中国社会科学院农村发展研究所
国家统计局农村社会经济调查总队 著

社会科学文献出版社

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

2000~2001年:中国农村经济形势分析与预测/中国社会科学院农村发展研究所,国家统计局农村社会经济调查总队著. —北京:社会科学文献出版社,2001.5

(农村经济绿皮书)

ISBN 7-80149-517-9

I. 2… II. ①中…②国… III. ①农村经济—分析—中国—2000②农村经济—经济预测—中国—2001 IV. F32

中国版本图书馆CIP数据核字(2001)第12925号

·农村经济绿皮书·

2000~2001年:

中国农村经济形势分析与预测



著 者:中国社会科学院农村发展研究所
国家统计局农村社会经济调查总队

责任编辑:汤兮

责任校对:金洪荣

责任印制:同非

出版发行:社会科学文献出版社

(北京建国门内大街5号 电话65139961 邮编100732)

网址:<http://www.ssdph.com.cn>

经 销:新华书店总店北京发行所

排 版:东远先行彩色图文中心

印 刷:北京科技印刷厂

开 本:889×1194毫米 1/32开

印 张:10

字 数:239千字

版 次:2001年5月第1版 2001年5月第1次印刷

ISBN 7-80149-517-9/F·150

定价:25.00元

版权所有 翻印必究

本书作者

- 总 论 韩 俊
第 一 章 陈劲松
第 二 章 陈锡文
第 三 章 李成贵
第 四 章 刘桂才
第 五 章 翁 鸣
第 六 章 李国祥
第 七 章 谭秋成
第 八 章 盛来运
第 九 章 李仁元
第 十 章 朱 钢
第 十 一 章 张元红
第 十 二 章 李佐军
第 十 三 章 张元红
第 十 四 章 包晓斌
第 十 五 章 党国英、吴国宝
第 十 六 章 党国英
专题之一 盛来运
专题之二 阎 芳
专题之三 孙梅君
专题之四 杜志雄、胡 斌

专题之五 盛来运、孙梅君

专题之六 王秀杰

专题之七 顾益康

专题之八 盛来运

全书由韩俊总纂及整编修定

前 言

本书是农村经济绿皮书系列的第九本。

本书描述了2000年中国农村经济运行的基本状况，并对其中的—些重大问题和重要方面进行了透彻的分析，本书还简要展望了2001年中国农村经济形势，并提出了保持中国农村经济稳定发展的政策建议。

2000年中国农村经济呈现低速而平稳增长的态势，全年第一产业增加值增长2.4%。农业和农村经济结构战略性调整迈出重大步伐，并取得明显成效。粮食生产在连续5年丰收之后，减产幅度较大。但本书认为由于库存充裕，粮食总体供需状况不会有大的改变，多年的压库现象会有所缓解，粮价也不会有大的波动，更不会影响中国的粮食安全。全年畜牧业、渔业生产稳定增长。尤其是生猪生产形势好转，草食牲畜和家禽养殖业增长较快。乡镇企业效益好转，农村外出劳动力数量有所增长。农产品进出口双双大幅度增长。农村改革也取得新进展，农村税费制度改革的试点顺利推开，粮棉流通体制改革逐步深化。但是，2000年中国遭受了严重的自然灾害，而且多灾并发。由于粮食减产，农产品价格总水平持续低迷，农民收入水平的提高受到很大的影响，特别是粮食主产区农民收入水平的提高遇到更大的困难。农民收入增长缓慢已成为当前中国农村经济运行中最突出的—个问题。其突出表征是：农民人均纯收入增幅连续4年递减，城乡居民收入差距扩大。

本书指出，农民收入增长持续减缓，已经直接影响到整个需求的稳固回升。分析表明，自改革开放以来，农民最终消费需求增长对于国民经济的增长起着关键性的、有时甚至是决定性的作用。然而，伴随着农民收入增幅的下降，农民生活消费支出的增长速度也急剧滑坡，其结果是农村消费品零售额占社会消费品零售额的比重逐年下降，农村市场相对萎缩，城乡之间出现消费断层。可以说，农民收入上不去，扩大内需的政策就难以奏效。

目前，农业收入在农民收入中仍然占有相当重要的地位，但农民来自农业的收入已经持续三年负增长，其主要原因在于农产品价格的持续低迷。本书认为，农产品价格长期低迷的个中原因，有农产品不能适应消费需求的变化，如农产品结构不合理；但是，人们绝不能因此忽视由经济周期性波动导致的对农产品的需求不足，因为无论城镇居民还是农村居民，其食品消费结构还远远没有达到饱和阶段，副食品消费还有很大的增长空间。

近年来农民收入还能保持缓慢增长，主要依赖于非农收入的增长，农民从事非农产业和外出打工收入在农民收入增量中的比重越来越大。但是，与过去相比，这两项收入的增长速度也大幅度下降。非农产业收入和外出打工收入增速下降与宏观经济不景气有或多或少的联系。一方面，宏观经济不景气导致乡镇企业吸纳就业的能力明显下降，一些年份甚至出现负增长；另一方面，宏观经济不景气也制约了农村劳动力在城市就业机会的增加。

由此看来，农民收入与宏观经济形成了相互制约的关系：经济紧缩导致农民收入增长缓慢，而农民收入增长缓慢又制约经济复苏。

那么，如何打破这个“怪圈”？本书明确提出，要把增加农民收入放在农村工作的首位。一方面，要对农业和农村经济结构进行战略性调整，开辟农民就业和增收的新领域。要制定合理的价格政策，保持农产品价格的相对稳定；跳出片面重视提高农产品产量、在小区域内自求平衡的圈子，提高农业的素质和效益，做好大农业这篇文章；大力发展农产品加工业，扩大农产品出

口，确保农产品需求稳定增长。另一方面，要调整城乡之间、工农之间国民收入的分配格局。要调整乡镇企业发展思路，尤其要加快发展农产品加工业和第三产业，并引导乡镇企业发展与小城镇建设相结合，加快城镇化进程；积极推进农村税费改革，切实减轻农民负担；增加对农业和农村基础设施的投入，并为农村经济发展提供有效的金融支持。

展望2001年，本书预测，主要农产品产量将保持稳定或略有增加，乡镇企业将保持增长，农产品价格将稳中有升，农业生产资料供应充足，农民收入有望恢复性增长。

本书分为三个部分：第一部分为“总论”，概括了本书作者对当前中国农村经济形势的基本观点和基本判断；第二部分为年度分析报告，分别从不同的方面，以详细的数据、指标来系统、客观地描述和分析中国农村经济的实际运行状况；第三部分为专题分析报告，对当前农村经济中的核心问题——农民收入进行系统的分析和研究。

与以往绿皮书相比，本年度绿皮书在体系、结构和内容上均做了较大调整。①涵盖的内容更加广泛，对农村经济运行的分析更加全面、完整。本年度绿皮书在保留原有绿皮书基本内容的基础上，新增了许多章节，如：农产品贸易、城乡居民食品消费结构、小城镇发展、农业和农村可持续发展、农村社会发展，等。②焦点、热点问题更加集中、突出。本年度绿皮书一改往年绿皮书专题分析内容无核心的状况，从农民收入增长阶段特点、影响农民收入增长的相关因素、农民收入增长与国民经济发展之间的关系、提高农民收入的政策选择等方面对农民收入问题进行了全方位的描述和剖析。③加强了可读性。本年度绿皮书首次开辟了专栏部分，介绍了一些引起人们广泛关注的问题和重大政策措施，如“学生饮用奶计划”、转基因农作物及其国际贸易争端、贫困地区义务教育工程、乡镇企业贷款难、农业部加快西部地区农业和农村经济发展的政策措施，等。

本年度绿皮书的撰写工作由国家统计局副局长朱向东，中国

社会科学院农村发展研究所所长张晓山、副所长韩俊共同主持。

本书的顺利出版得到了中国社会科学院社会科学文献出版社的大力支持与帮助，在此表示我们的衷心感谢，并向为出版本书付出了辛勤劳动的汤兮等同志表示诚挚的谢意。

作 者

2001年3月

提 要

1. 2000年,在遭受严重自然灾害、粮食大幅度减产、农产品价格总水平持续低迷的情况下,中国农村经济仍然保持着一定的发展势头。2000年中国农业和农村经济结构战略性调整迈出重大步伐,并取得一定成效,农村税费制度改革取得突破性进展,粮食流通体制改革逐步深化。但是,制约农村经济发展的一些体制性障碍依然存在,农业政策也有不尽完善之处,特别是农民收入增长速度持续下滑的势头未能得到遏止。

2. 本提要节录了本书中一些章节所描述的2000年中国农村经济发展的主要指标和重要内容的变化情况,以及由分析而得出的一些主要结论。

3. 2000年粮食产量为4.63亿吨,比上年减产9%;棉花产量435万吨,比上年增长13.6%;油料产量2950万吨,比上年增长13.4%;糖料产量7450万吨,比上年减少10.6%。

4. 2000年肉类总产量6270万吨,比上年增长5.4%;水产品产量达到4290万吨,比上年增长4.1%。

5. 2000年粮食大幅度减产的主要原因是:①结构调整导致粮食播种面积减少;②遭遇严重自然灾害,特别是旱灾;③粮食价格持续低迷,影响农民种粮积极性。

6. 2000年农业结构调整步伐加大。粮食播种面积减少9000万亩,油菜种植面积增加2100万亩,蔬菜种植面积达到2.2亿亩,比上年增长10.1%,糖料种植面积减少200多万亩。优质

专用农产品发展较快，优质专用小麦面积比上年扩大近 3000 万亩，优质稻面积扩大约 3700 万亩，专用玉米面积扩大 1700 万亩，优质油菜籽面积扩大 1900 万亩。

7. 2000 年乡镇企业增加值达到 27300 亿元，比上年增长 9.7%；利润总额 6450 亿元，比上年增长 9%；上缴国家税金 1950 亿元，比上年增长 8.6%；出口交货值 8783 亿元，同比增长 13.4%。

8. 2000 年全国外出农村劳动力（包括以前外出未归的劳动力）占乡村劳动力总数的比重为 20.9%，比上年增长 4.9 个百分点；乡镇企业从业人员达到 12900 万人，比上年增加 190 多万人。

9. 2000 年农产品进出口贸易总额 268.2 亿美元，比上年增长 23.4%；其中农产品出口 156.2 亿美元，比上年增长 15.4%；农产品进口 112 亿美元，同比增长 36.5%。

10. 农业投入下降。农业生产资料除棚膜销售量增加外，其他产品销售量均比上年减少。全年化肥消费量 3800 万吨（折纯），比 1999 年减少约 200 万吨，下降 5.1%。

11. 截止 2000 年 10 月末，全国农村信用社存款余额达到 14244 亿元，比年初增加 888 亿元；各项贷款余额 10338 亿元，比年初增加 1153 亿元，其中农业贷款比年初增加 625 亿元，同比多增 168 亿元，占全国金融机构农村贷款增加额的 93%。

12. 2000 年农民人均纯收入 2253 元，比上年增加 43 元，实际增长 2.1%，农民收入增长幅度已连续四年下降。农民人均纯收入中，现金纯收入 1640 元，增长 4%；实物纯收入 613 元，下降 9%。农民人均从农业得到的收入为 1091 元，比上年减少 48 元，下降 4.3%，已经连续三年负增长。农民人均工资性报酬收入 701 元，比上年增加 72 元，增长 11.2%。

13. 2000 年在粮食产量大幅度下降，农产品价格依旧低迷的情况下，农民收入还能增长的主要原因是：①农民外出劳动力人数增加，外出打工等工资性收入增长；②畜牧业生产形势好

转；③家庭经营二、三产业收入增长。

14. 2000年城乡收入差距继续扩大，由上年的1:2.65扩大到1:2.79。

15. 2000年，东部、中部与西部农民人均纯收入之间的比例（以西部为1）由上年的1.95:1.33:1缩小到1.92:1.30:1。

16. 2000年农村居民人均生活消费支出1670元，比上年实际增长5%。农村居民消费支出中，人均食品消费支出820元，比上年减少7元，下降1%；人均衣着支出96元，比上年增长4.2%；人均用于居住类的消费支出258元，增长8.5%；用于交通通讯支出93元，比上年增加24元，增长35.5%；用于文教娱乐方面的支出187元，比上年增长10.9%，其中人均学杂费支出140元，增加21元，增长17.9%。

17. 2000年，中国GDP总值（以现价计算，下同）中，农村各部门创造的GDP比重约为50.7%，比上年有所下降。其中，农业所占比重为16.1%，下降1.5个百分点；农村第二产业所占份额为22.9%，比上年略有提高；农村第三产业所占份额为11.7%，比上年略有下降。城市GDP所占比重为49.4%，其中城市第二产业所占比重为28%，城市第三产业所占比重为21.4%。

18. 2000年，国内生产总值增长8%，农业增加值比上年实际增长2.4%。在国内生产总值增长中，农村部门贡献了3.34个百分点，贡献份额为41.7%，比上年有较大幅度的下降。

19. 2000年农业和农村经济运行中存在的突出问题是农民收入增速继续下滑，城乡收入差距进一步扩大。农民收入增长缓慢，与农产品价格低迷、农产品需求不足以及农业结构不合理有直接关系，但更深层次的原因是国民经济增长乏力。这不仅直接影响了农产品的需求增长和价格走高，而且影响了农村劳动力就业和转移。本书认为，增加农民收入是关系国民经济和社会发展全局的重大问题，必须把增加农民收入作为经济工作的首要任务。增加农民收入，根本途径是要对农业和农村经济结构进行战

略性调整，开辟农民就业和增收的新途径、新领域。同时，要调整城乡之间、工农之间国民收入分配格局。

20. 2001年粮食播种面积将减少4000万亩左右；预计粮食总产量将与2000年基本持平；棉花生产将稳中有升，播种面积为5800万~6000万亩，产量将在400万吨以上；油料生产仍将保持较高的生产水平；肉类总产量将继续保持增长势头。

21. 2001年乡镇企业将保持2000年的发展势头，吸收的劳动力还会增加。

22. 2001年农产品价格将稳中有升。稻谷价格将基本稳定，小麦、玉米价格将会上涨，大豆价格可能会出现小幅波动，经济作物价格基本保持稳定，肉类价格将小幅度上涨。

23. 农民收入有望恢复性增长，增幅有望高于2000年。

Summary

1. In 2000, the rural economy still kept a tendency of development even though large parts of rural area suffered grievous natural calamity, output of grain decreased substantially, and prices of agricultural products were at low level. In this year, the strategic adjustment of agriculture and rural economy advanced with big strides and this had shown some positive results, the reform of rural tax and charge made a breakthrough, and the reform of grain circulating system was gradually deepened. Nevertheless, institutional obstacles that restrict rural economy still exist, agricultural policies are imperfect, and especially, the gliding trend of farmers' income growth has not been stopped.

2. This summary outlines the major changes of China's rural economy in 2000, and summarized the conclusions reached by the analysis in the chapters.

3. In 2000, the output of grain was 463 million tons, decreased by 9 percent from the previous year. The output of cotton was 4.35 million tons, increased by 13.6 percent; the output of oil seeds reached 29.5 million tons, increased by 13.4 percent; and the output of sugar crops was 74.5 million tons, a reduction of 10.6 percent from 1999.

4. In 2000, the output of meat was 62.7 million tons, 5.4

percent higher than the previous year; the output of aquatic products reached 42.9 million tons, increased by 4.1 percent.

5. Main causes leading to the reduction of grain by a big margin in 2000 were as follows. (1) Structural adjustment resulted in a reduction of area sown to the grain. (2) Large parts of rural area suffered serious natural calamity, especially drought. (3) The low price impacted farmers' incentive to grow grain crops.

6. In 2000, the adjustment of agricultural structure advanced with bigger strides. The area sown to grain decreased by 90 million mu, the area sown to oil seeds increased by 21 million mu, the area sown to vegetables reached 220 million mu, increased by 10.1 percent from the previous year, and the area sown to sugar crops decreased by more than 2 million mu. In this year, agricultural products of high quality for special purposes developed fast. The area sown to wheat of high quality for a special purpose was enlarged by near 30 million mu. The area sown to rice of high quality increased by near 37 million mu, that sown to corn for a special purpose was enlarged by 17 million mu, that sown to oil seeds of high quality was enlarged by 19 million mu.

7. In 2000, value added of the township and village enterprises reached 2730 billion yuan, 9.7 percent higher than last year. The sum of profits earned by TVEs was 645 billion yuan, up 9 percent, the sum of tax turned over to the state was 195 billion yuan, up 8.6 percent, and the value of exports was 878.3 billion yuan, up 13.4 percent.

8. In 2000, rural laborers working outside of their residence (including those had not returned) accounted for 20.9 percent of the total rural laborers, 4.9 percent higher than the previous year. Workers employed by the township and village enterprises amounted to 129 million, 1.9 million more than that in 1999.

9. In 2000, the sum of imports and exports of agricultural products was 26.82 billion US dollar, increased by 23.4 percent. Of which, the value of exports was 15.62 billion US dollar, up 15.4 percent; the value of imports was 11.2 billion US dollar, up 36.5 percent.

10. The decrease of agricultural inputs. Except the plastic film used for sheds, the total sales of other agricultural means of production decreased from last year. In 2000, 38 million tons of chemical fertilizer (converted into weight containing 100 percent effective component) was used, about 2 million tons or 5.1 percent less than that in 1999.

11. Till the end of October in 2000, the remaining sum of deposits in rural credit cooperatives (RCC) was 1424.4 billion yuan, an increase of 88.8 billion yuan from the beginning of the year. The remaining sum of loans was 1033.8 billion yuan, 115.3 billion yuan more than that at the beginning of the year. Of which, the sum of agricultural loans was 62.5 billion yuan, 16.8 billion yuan more than last year. The increment of agricultural loans accounted for 93 percent of increment of whole agricultural loans supplied by all financial institutions.

12. In 2000, the net income per capita of rural households averaged at 2253 yuan, indicating a increase of 43 yuan or a growth rate of 2.1 percent in real term. The growth rate of rural households' income has been declining for 4 years. Of the net income per capita of rural households, income in cash was 1640 yuan, up 4 percent; income in kind was 613 yuan, down 9 percent. Of the net income per capita of rural households, income derived from agriculture was 1091 yuan, decreased by 48 yuan or down 4.3 point, representing a continuous negative growth for 3 years; income from wages was 701 yuan, increased by 72 yuan or

up 11.2 percent.

13. Under the circumstances of substantially reduction of grain and the low prices of agricultural products, the growth of farmers' income in 2000 was attributed to the following factors. (1) More rural laborers worked outside of their residence, so farmers' income derived from wages increased. (2) The situation of animal husbandry production turned better than ever. (3) Income from the secondary and tertiary industry run by rural households increased.

14. In 2000, the income difference between the urban household and rural household continued to be enlarged, from 2.65:1 in 1999 to 2.79:1.

15. In 2000, the ratio of net income per capita of rural households among eastern, middle and western region (taking the net income per capita of rural households in western region as 1) was narrowed from 1.95:1.33:1 in 1999 to 1.92:1.30:1.

16. In 2000, the living consumption expenditures per capita of rural households were 1670 yuan, 5 percent higher in real term. Out of the total, the expenditure of food was 820 yuan, a reduction of 7 yuan or 1 percent from 1999. The expenditure of clothing was 96 yuan, increased by 4.2 percent. The expenditure of residence was 258 yuan, increased by 8.5 percent. The expenditure of communication was 93 yuan, increased by 24 yuan from the previous year, up 35.5 percent. The expenditures of culture, education and recreation were 187 yuan, up 10.9 percent. Of the expenditures of culture, education and recreation, the tuition fee and extras were 140 yuan, increased by 21 yuan, 17.9 percent higher than that in 1999.

17. In 2000, rural sector produced about 50.7 percent of national GDP (in current price, the same below), somewhat reduced from that in last year. Of which, agriculture accounted for